CHAPTER 30-H. F. No. 243

An act to amend Section 4, Chapter 44, Laws of 1915, as amended by Chapter 528, Laws of 1919, being an act authorizing county boards to levy a tax for road and bridge purposes additional to that which it is authorized to levy for county road and bridge purposes on property situated in territory not organized for purposes of town government, and providing for the collection of such tax and the expenditure of funds derived therefrom.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Fund to be expended under the direction of county board.—That Section 4, Chapter 44, Laws of 1915, as amended by Chapter 528, Laws of 1919, be amended to read as follows:

"Such fund shall be expended under the direction of the county ' board for the construction, improvement, maintenance and repair of roads and bridges in the congressional township the property of which was so taxed to create such fund. Provided, however, that such fund, in any county having not less than thirty-five nor more than forty congressional townships and having an assessed valuation of not less than sixteen million or more than twenty million dollars, may be expended in any adjoining organized or unorganized township, or portion thereof, upon a petition being presented to the county board, signed by a majority of the resident taxpayers of said unorganized township from which said petition emanates, requesting that all or part of said money so collected in said unorganized township, shall be expended in the adjoining organized or unorganized township, or portion thereof. Provided, further, that such fund in any county having not less than ninety-five nor more than one hundred and five full and fractional townships and having an assessed valuation of not less than three million dollars nor more than five million dollars, exclusive of moneys and credits, may be expended in any organized or unorganized township or portion thereof in such county upon resolution by the county board,"

Approved July 14, 1937.

CHAPTER 31-S. F. No. 12

An act providing for a pension for superintendent of water works, where such superintendent has served over 25 years in cities of the fourth class, having a population of not less than 7500 inhabitants and not more than 11,000 inhabitants, and an assessed valuation, more than 50% of which valuation consists of iron ore.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Superintendent of water works pension fund in certain cities.—In every city of the fourth class in the state of Minnesota, now having or hereafter having a population of not less than 7500 inhabitants and not more than 11,000 inhabitants, and an assessed valuation, more than 50% of which valuation consists of iron ore, there may be created a superintendent of water works pension fund, which shall be managed, controlled and distributed in accordance with the provisions of this act.

Section 2. Superintendent may be pensioned in certain cases. —The water and light commission of such city may, by a two-thirds vote of its membership, cause to be pensioned the superintendent of such city water works, at a salary not to exceed one-half of his average salary during the 25 or more years in which he served in that capacity for such city or its predecessor a village.

Approved July 14, 1937.

CHAPTER 32-S. F. No. 17

An act authorizing any town of this state, having a population of not less than 1,500 nor more than 2,000 inhabitants and having an assessed valuation of more than \$1,200,000.00 and less than \$1,750,000.00 and having an area of not less than 23,000 acres nor more than 25,000 acres to establish and maintain a system of sewers and to maintain, alter, relay and extend any existing system of sewers and to provide for the cost thereof and to create sewer districts within the limits of such towns and to establish and maintain sewage treatment plants therein.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain towns may establish sewer systems.—In any town of this State having a population of not less than 1,500 nor more than 2,000 inhabitants, and having an assessed valuation of more than \$1,200,000.00 and less than \$1,750,000.00 and having an area of not less than 23,000 acres nor more than 25,000 acres, the town board thereof shall have power to establish and maintain a general system of sewers, to create sewer districts and change, diminish or enlarge the boundaries thereof from time to time and to relay, alter or extend any existing sewer system and to establish and maintain sewage treatment plants when deemed necessary.